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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE

CONSERVATORS OF THE RIVER CAM

We have audited the financial statements of The Conservators of the River Cam for the year ended 31 March 2012
which comprise of the Income and Expenditure Account, the Balance Sheet and related notes. These accounts have
been prepared under the historic cost convention and the accounting policies set out therein.

This report is made solely to the Conservators, as a body. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might
state to the Conservators those matters we are required to state to them in an auditors' report and for no other
purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the
Conservators' as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Respective responsibilities of the Conservators and auditors

The Conservators are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give
a true and fair view. Our responsibility is to audit the financial statements in accordance with the applicable law and
International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland). Those standards require us to comply with the Auditing
Practices Board's (APB's) Ethical standards for Auditors.

We report to you our opinion as to whether the financial statements give a true and fair view and are properly
prepared in accordance with applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards. We also report to you if, in
our opinion, the Conservators have not kept proper accounting records, if we have not received all the information
and explanations we require for our audit, or if information specified by law regarding Conservators' remuneration
and transactions with the Conservators of the River Cam is not disclosed.

Scope of the audit

An audit involves obtaining evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements sufficient to give
reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free from material misstatement, whether caused by fraud or
error. This includes an assessment of whether the accounting policies are appropriate to the Conservators
circumstances and have been consistently applied and adequately disclosed; the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by the Conservators; and the overall presentation of the financial statements.

Opinion on financial statements

In our opinion the financial statements:

give a true and fair view of the state of the Conservators affairs as at 31 March 2012, and of its surplus for
the yearthen ended; and

. have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice.

Mailers on which we report by exception

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where we are required to report to you if, in our opinion:

adequate accounting records have not been kept,

the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns: or

• we have not received all of the information and explanations we require for our audit.

.uacvbI.t_t..j_ kOot.c. 	 Dated: 13th August2012
Peters Elworthy & Moore
Chartered Accountants and Statutory Auditors
Cambridge
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CONSERVATORS OF THE RIVER CAM

Incoming Resources
Operating Income

Registration Fees
Rents (gross), pontoons and wayleaves
Environment Agency - maintenance

- compensation
Bishops Mill maintenance (CCC)
Contribution to Bailiffs salary (CCC)
Contribution to rubbish clearance (SCDC)
Sundry income and work done

Grants Receivable
Pollarding
Environment Agency

Investment Income
Deposit account interest
Building society interest
BID account interest

Tetal Incoming Resources

Resources Expended
Payroll Costs

Salaries
Employers' National Insurance
Superannuation costs

Maintenance and Deprecation
Repairs and maintenance
Freehold property depreciation
Property improvement depreciation
Lock depreciation
Plant and equipment depreciation
Furniture and fittings depreciation
River management depreciation
Motor vehicle depreciation
Profit on Disposal of Fixed Assets

Other Running Costs
Rent and Rates
Electricity and Gas
Property Management Fees
Motor and boat expenses
Insurance

Establishment and Finance Costs
Printing, stationery, advertising and sundries
Telephone
Legal and professional fees
Subscriptions and donations
Bank charges and Interest
Bad debt

Total Resources Expended

Net Operating Surplus!(Deficit)

Transfers between funds
Provision for future major costs - per 2003

Business Plan
Adjustment for actual expenditure

Net Surplusl(Deficit) for the Year

Fund Balances

Brought forward

Cariied forward

2012
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Notes	 Fund	 Fund	 Fund

	

£	 £	 £

224,331
69.940
25,649
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CONSERVATORS OF THE RIVER CAM

BALANCE SHEET
ASAT3I MARCH2012

Notes	 2912
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Fixed Assets

Tangible Assets	 2

Current Assets

Trade Debtors
Other Debtors
Prepayments
Cash at Bank and in Hand

Current Liabilities

Deferred Income
Trade Creditors
Accruals

Net Current Assets

Net Assets

Funds

General Fund
Capital Expenditure Fund
Repairs and Renewals Fund

631,095

	

16,462	 13,562

	

-	 550

	

1,490	 596

	

427.989	 651549

	

444.941	 666.257

	

27,394	 22,171
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Approved on behalf of the Conservators:

Dated...............a... . *\.vIs .

The notes on pages 5-6 form part of these accounts.



COI%ISERVATORS OF THE RIVER CAM

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2012

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Accounting Convention

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with applicable Accounting Standards under the historical cost convention.

Depreciation

Depreciation is provided to write off the cost of tangible fixed assets, other than freehold land, over their estimated useful lives by annual
instalments at the following rates:

Freehold Buildings and Improvements
Locks
Plant and Equipment
Furniture & Fittings
Motor Vehicles
Weedharvester and work boat
River Management

Capital Grants

2.5% on cost
3% on cost
10% on cost
10% on cost
25% on cost
Over the remaining life of the asset
20% on cost

Arnortisation is provided to writeoff any capital grant at the same rate as depreciation is provided.

Taxation

The Conservators of the River Cam is not subje to Corporation Tax.

Pensions

The Conservators of the River Cam contributes to a defined benefits scheme operated by Cambridgeshire County Council, the assets of
which are held separately from those of the Conservators. The Conservators contributions are written off in the year in which they are
incurred.

Surpluses/deficits can not be directly attributed to individual members of the scheme. Actuarial valuations undertaken every three years
identify any such surplus/deficit and the contribution rates are adjusted accordingly. An increase in the level of contribution required would
be met by the Conservators from the general fund cash reserve.

The 2007 Valuation Results of the Cambridgeshire Pension Fund show the funding level to be 936%. From April 2010 the employer
contribution rate was 18.1%. This increased to 20.1% from April2011 and is to increase to 22.1% from April 2012.

Capital Expenditure Fund

The Conservators have established a Capital Expenditure Fund to absorb the depreciation charges derived from historic capital costs.

Repairs and Renewals Fund

The Conservators have established a Repairs and Renewals Fund to provide for the future replacement costs of fixed assets.
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CONSERVATORS OF THE RIVER CAM

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3j5t MARCH 2012

2. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Cost
As at itt April 2011
Transfer of assets
Additions
Disposals

As at 31" March 2012

Depreciation
As at 1" April2011
Charged for year
On disposals

As at 3l' March 2012

Net Book Value
As at 31" March 2012

As at 31" March 2011

Cost
As at 1" April2011
Additions
Disposals

As at 31" March 2012

Depreciation
As at 1" April 2011
Charged for year
On disposals

As at 31" March 2012

Net Book Value
As at 31" March 2012

As at 31" March 2011

	

Freehold	 Property
	

Plant and
	

Motor Assets under

	

Property lmprvmts
	

Locks Equipment
	

Vehicles Construction

	

£	 £
	

£	 £
	

£	 £

	

248,244	 24,901
	

299,529	 252,313
	

27,494	 30,410

	

-	 30,410	 -	 (30,410)

	

-	 250,787	 -	 2,980

248.244	 306.098	 299.529	 255,293	 27,494	 -

	

132,721	 2,822	 179,099	 152,485	 27,494	 -

	

5,152	 7,402	 4,141	 12,273	 -	 -

137.873	 10.224	 183.240	 164.755	 27,494	 -
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;iP	 vt&E	 *lm!i!
IJ:r.I

The freehold buildings were valued at £1,140,000 for insurance purposes in September 2008.

Included within River Management are Coir Rolls which provide a cost effective method of introducing marginal habitat to artificially lined
lakes, rivers and canals. They are being wTitten off over their useful life of 5 years.

3. LEGAL AND PROFESSIONAL FEES

	2012
	

2011

	

£
	

£
Legal, surveyors and professional (business plan)

	
44,942
	

22,192
Audit, accountancy and VAT advice

	
4,308
	

4,218

	

4fl 7sn
	

26410

4. REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE

	2012
	

2011

	

£
	

£
Repairs and Maintenance
	

37,848
	

32,778
Pollarding
	

10,848
	

21. 407
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